and has 40 hours or less of available leave, members may request the use of donated 
leave. Members of the Union may voluntarily transfer to the requesting member’s 
sick leave account, compensatory time, vacation or holiday bank time to maintain the 
member in a pay status for a period not to exceed one thousand one hundred twenty 
(1,120) hours of additional paid sick time.  Donated leave will be applied to the 
requesting member’s account upon the utilization of all accrued leave balances. 

Section 2. BEREAVEMENT LEAVE WITH PAY. 

a. In the case of the death of the employee’s parent, sibling, spouse, child, or in

[...]

follows: 

Vacation leave is available for use any time after accrual.  

At date of commission --at the factored hourly equivalent of eighty-eight (88) hours 
per year. 

After five (5) years of service--at the factored hourly equivalent of one hundred 

twenty-eight (128) hours per year. 

After ten (10) years of service--at the factored hourly equivalent of one hundred 

forty-four (144) hours per year. 

After fifteen (15) years of service--at the factored hourly equivalent of one hundred 

sixty-eight (168) hours per year. 

After twenty (20) years of service--at the factored hourly equivalent of two hundred 

(200) hours per year. 

After twenty-five (25) years of service--at the factored hourly equivalent of two 

hundred eight (208) hours per year. 

Vacation leave credit shall not accrue during a leave of absence without pay. 

b. Vacation leave will be granted in accordance with Article 11, Section 5.  
Management shall schedule vacation leave in accord with operating requirements and

[...]

sickness, injury, or medical disability are not eligible for any benefit described in this 
Section. 

C. SPECIAL PAY FOR SWAT AND CANINE OFFICERS.  Any officer who 

meets the criteria set forth by the Department and who is appointed as a member of 
the SWAT Team will receive compensation in an amount equivalent to one hundred 

seventy-nine dollars ($179.00) per pay period while serving in the capacity as a 
SWAT Team member. 

Any officer who meets the criteria set forth by the Department and who is appointed 

as a Canine Officer will receive compensation figured at the rate of time and one half